Desert Tortoise Outreach Work Group

Contact List
John Hamill, Executive Coordinator

California Desert Management Project

Department of the Interior

2701 Barstow Road

Barstow, CA 92311

voice:  760-252-6108

fax: 760-252-6174

cell: 760-221-9011

email:  John_Hamill@partner.nps.gov
Clarence Everly, Executive Coordinator

California Desert Management Project

Department of Defense
222 East Main Street

Barstow, CA  92311

760-256-7033

everlyc@mojavedata.gov
Gary L. Hatch 

5 East Popson Avenue

Bldg, 26650A

Edwards AFB, CA  93524

661-277-1454

gary.hatch@edwards.af.mil
Harold Johnson, BLM, Barsrtow

2601 Barstow Road

Barstow, CA  92311 

harold_johnson @ca.blm.gov
Rose Foster, BLM, Barstow

2601 Barstow Road

Barstow, CA  92311 

rose_foster@ca.blm.gov
Doran Sanchez, BLM, Moreno Valley

Bureau of Land Management California Desert District Office
22835 CL San Juan D Lago
Moreno Valley, CA 92551

(951) 697-5220
(951) 697-5296  FAX
Doran_Sanchez@ca.blm.gov
Tracey Albrecht, BLM, Interpretive Specialist

Santa Rosa Mountains National Monument 

Bureau of Land Management
Palm Springs Field Office
P.O. Box 2000
North Palm Springs, CA 92258
Phone: 760-251-4860
tracy_liegler@ca.blm.gov
James F. Weigand, Ecologist

Bureau of Land Management

California State Office

2800 Cottage Way, Room 1928

Sacramento, CA 95825

Telephone:  (916) 978-4656

james_weigand@ca.blm.gov

John Stewart

California 4-Wheel Drive Calition
PO Box 1057

Lakeside, CA  92040

john@muirnet.net

(619) 390-8747

(619) 508-8840 (cell)

(619) 390-1705 (FAX)

Paul F. Smith

6847 Adobe Road

Twentynine Palms, CA  92277

(760) 361-8566

pfslaw29@verizon.net
Glenn Black

Calif. Dept. of Fish & Game

Senior Environmental Scientist

3602 Inland Empire Blvd.

Suite C- 220

Ontario, CA 91764

(909) 987-7449 - phone

(909) 481-2945 - fax

gblack@dfg.ca.gov
Sandra M. Marquez

Biologist/Desert Tortoise Recovery Office

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service

6010 Hidden Valley Road

Carlsbad, CA 92009

760-431-9440 x268

(fax) 760-431-5902

Sandy_Marquez@fws.gov
Jolene Cassano

P.O. Box 2068

Fontana, CA  92334

909-730-6860

jcassano@defenders.org
Cynthia Wilkerson, M.S.

California Representative

Defenders of Wildlife

(916) 313-5810

926 J St., Suite 522

Sacramento, CA 95814

Fax: (916) 313-5812

cwilkerson@defenders.org 

Jerry J. Vaske

Professor

Colorado State University

Department of Natural Resource Recreation & Tourism

Human Dimensions in Natural Resources Unit

244 Forestry Building

Fort Collins, Colorado 80523

Office: 970-491-2360

FAX:   970-491-2255

email:  jerryv@cnr.colostate.edu
Jane McEwan, BLM, Ridgecrest Field Office
300 South Richmond Road

Ridgecrest, CA 93555

760 384-5446

760-384-5499  FAX

760 417 0556 (cell)

jane_mcewan@ca.blm.gov
Bill Cook

Desert Discovery Center

831 Barstow Road

Barstow, CA  92311

760-220-6626

bcook@discoverytrails.org
James Woolsey, Chief, Resource Interpretation & Outreach

Mojave National Preserve

2701 Barstow Road

Barstow, CA  92311

760-252-6120

james_woolsey@nps.gov

Linda Slater, Park Ranger, Resource Interpretation & Outreach

Mojave National Preserve

2701 Barstow Road

Barstow, CA  92311

760-252-6122

linda_slater@nps.gov
Joe Zarki, Chief of Interpretation
Joshua Tree National Park

74485 National Park Drive

Twentynine Palms, CA  92277

760-367-5520

joe_zarki@nps.gov
Lorna Lange-Daggs, Education Specialist

Joshua Tree National Park

9800 Black Rock Canyon Road

Yucca Valley, CA  92284

760-367-3011

lorna_lange_daggs@nps.gov
Curt Sauer, Superintendent  (DMG Rep)
Joshua Tree National Park

74485 National Park Drive

Twentynine Palms, CA  92277

760-367-5501

curt_sauer@nps.gov
Roxie Trost, Barstow Field Manager  (DMG Rep)

2601 Barstow Road

Barstow, CA  92311 

760-252-6004
roxie_trost@ca.blm.gov
Additional contacts/group members-
Christina Gibson

500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 3rd Fl.

Las Vegas, NV 89155-8270  
(702) 455-2860

Fax:  (702) 455-3859

cng@co.clark.nv.us
Danafbell@cs.com
Jennifer Haley

jennifer_haley@nps.gov
Elaine Downing, BLM, Needles

elaine_downing@ca.blm.gov
Stephen Razo, BLM, Moreno Valley

steve_razo@ca.blm.gov
roy_averill-murray@fws.gov
dmg@dmg.gov
kay_rohde@nps.gov
Laurel.Frame@nfwf.org
